Amendments and Substitutes

Page 3 of 3

	[image: image1.png]



OFFICE  OF  CITY  COUNCIL

 COUNCIL AGENDA OF APRIL 13, 2021

	


	BRIEF SUMMARIES OF AMENDMENTS and SUBSTITUTES

	Compiled by:  Research Division

	Full text of amendments and substitutes available via Legislative Bill Search system at 
https://jaxcityc.legistar.com/Legislation.aspx

	

	
	
	

	20-391
	Substitute and rerefer
	(ORD-Q Rezoning at 8113 Alton Ave, & 8129 Alton Ave (0.99± Acres) btwn Acme St. & Bowlan St N – CO to CCG-2):
1. Changes the “rezoning to” from CCG-2 to PUD.

	
	
	

	20-682
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Rezoning at 4250 Matador Dr & 4200 Georgetown Dr., btwn Matador Dr. & Georgetown Dr. (9.08± Acres) – PBF-2 to RLD 40):
1. Approve rezoning to RLD-50.

	
	
	

	21-106
	Amendment
	(ORD-Q Rezoning at 0 Ribault Ave. & 9821 Ribault Ave. (0.60± Acres) btwn Trout River Blvd. & 2nd Ave. – PUD, CCG-2 & RLD-60 to PUD):
Rezoning approved subject to conditions:
1. Prior to the first final inspection within any phase of development, the owner or their agent shall submit to the Planning and Development Department for its review and approval either (a) an affidavit documenting that all conditions to the development order have been satisfied, or (b) a detailed agreement for the completion of all conditions to the development order.

2. The project shall be developed in accordance with the following conditions from Transportation Planning Division:

   a. Provide ADA compliant sidewalk on Trout River Blvd and Ribault Ave. frontage.

   b. The site shall meet the parking requirements found in Part 6 of the zoning code. 

   c. A civil site plan review (formerly known as a 10 set review) will be required.

   d. Signage, landscape, parking and structures shall be located so as not to be a sight     

       obstruction for vehicles exiting the site or at the Ribault Avenue/Trout River Blvd. 
       intersection.

	
	
	

	21-117
	Amendment
	(ORD-MC Creating a New Chapt 24 (Finance & Admin Dept.), Pt 10 (Office of the Ombudsman) & Pt 11 (Equal Business Opportunity Division; Creating a New Chapt 126, Pt 6 (Jax Small Emerging Business Program):
Finance #1

1. Creates new Code Section 111.610 establishing the JSEB Access to Capital Program Trust Fund.
2. Amends Sec. 126.613(c)(1) to allow multiple individuals to meet the 51% business ownership requirement.
3. Corrects scrivener’s errors.

Finance #2

1. Resets number of years in the program for current JSEBs to zero as of the effective date of this ordinance.
Rules #1

1. Combines Finance #1 and #2 amendments into a single amendment

Rules #2

1. Excludes value of JSEB business assets from the owner’s net worth calculation in Sec. 126.613(c)(2), except for when calculating net worth under the micro-business program.

2. Provides for the business value exclusion in Sec. 126.613(c)(2) to sunset after 2 years.

	
	
	

	21-142
	Amendment
	(ORD-MC Amending Sec 123.107 (Exemptions), Part 1 (In General), Chapt 123 (Public Fees), Ord Code, to Add to the Exemptions a Park Admission Fees Exemption for Gold Star Families):
NCSPHS

1. Clarify exemption is available to Duval County residents only.
2. Correct scrivener’s errors.
Finance

NCSPHS amendment, plus adds the name of Timothy Seamans to the Gold Star Family exemption program.
Floor (Dennis)
Finance amendment, plus revises the definition of Gold Star Family to more accurately reflect the Department of Defense’s definition of the term.

	
	
	

	21-148
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $110,196.28 for Final Design Engineering Plans & Specifications Svcs for the Replacement of Bridge #724039 on 5th St. Over Six Mile Creek):
1. Attach revised Exhibit 2 (CIP) to include anticipated future year activity approved in the most recent CIP.

	
	
	

	21-150
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $152,039 to Pay for Design & Permitting Svcs for the Moncrief Rd. Pedestrian Bridge Elevation Proj.):
1. Attach revised Exhibit 2 (CIP) to include anticipated future year activity approved in the most recent CIP.

	
	
	

	21-151
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $54,000 in Anticipated Revenue from the Lease of a Portion of City-Owned Property Located at 7600 Bailey Body Rd, Jax, FL 32216 to Thompson Enterprises of Jax, LLC to be Used by the JFRD for the Purchase of Capital Firefighting Equipment):
1. Revise appropriation to $50,467.32 to account for sales tax payable.
2. Attach revised Exhibit 1 to correct appropriation amount on BT.

	
	
	

	21-154
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $75,000 in Funds from General Fund/General Svcs District-Special Events to General Fund/General Svcs-Public Works Office of the Director-Administration to Provide Funding for Renovations & Improvements of the Neptune Beach Sr Activity Ctr):
1. Clarify funding source is Special Events - Florida Georgia Game Contingency.

	
	
	

	21-155
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $350,000 in Funds from General Fund/General Svcs District Special Events to General Fund/General Svcs District Equal Business Opportunity Office to Provide Funding for an Updated Multi-Jurisdictional Disparity Study):

1. Clarify funding source is Special Events - Florida Georgia Game Contingency. 

2. Revise carryover to FY 22/23.

	
	
	

	21-157
	Amendment
	(ORD Approp $1,873,733 in Funds from Special Events – Florida Georgia Game Contingency – PSG to Provide Additional Funding for Public Service Grants in the 2021-22 FY):

1. Revise appropriation to $900,938.27.

2. Split funding 50/50 between public service grants and sidewalk repair.
3. Include CIP amendment for sidewalk repair funding.

4. Attach CIP sheet as new exhibit.
5. Attach Revised Exhibit 1 (BT) to reflect revised appropriation.
6. Add new Whereas provisions regarding sidewalk funding.

	
	
	

	21-187
	Amendment
	(RESO Making Certain Findings, & Apv & Auth the Execution of an Economic Agreemnt (“Agreemnt”) btwn the City of Jax (“City”) & 11180 Blasius Rd, LLC (“Company”), to Support the Creation of the Company’s Operations at a New Facility Located Generally at 11180 Blasius Rd):

1. Place revised Economic Development Agreement on file to correct base year and base value for REV grant calculation.

	
	
	


Contact:
Jeff Clements, Chief of Research (904) 255-5137 or jeffc@coj.net
1
3

